Dispute Resolution Services

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes MNSDS-DR, FFT

Introduction

In this application for dispute resolution, the tenant applied on May 7, 2022 for:

- an order for the return of the security deposit that the landlord is holding without cause; and
- recovery of the filing fee.

The hearing was attended by the tenant, but not the landlord. The tenant was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions, and to call witnesses; he was made aware of Residential Tenancy Branch Rule of Procedure 6.11 prohibiting recording dispute resolution hearings.

The tenant testified he served the Notice of Dispute Resolution Proceeding (NDRP) and evidence on the landlord by registered mail to the landlord's residence on May 19, 2022, and provided a tracking number. I find the tenant served the landlord in accordance with section 89 of the Act, and deem the NDRP and evidence received by the landlord on May 24, 2022, in accordance with section 90 of the Act.

Issues to be Decided

- 1) Is the tenant entitled to a monetary order for the return of the security deposit?
- 2) Is the tenant entitled to the filing fee?

Background and Evidence

The tenant provided the following facts regarding the tenancy. It began July 14, 2020; rent was \$900.00, due on the 15th day of the month; and the tenant paid a security deposit of \$450.00, which the landlord still holds.

The tenant testified that no inspection report was completed with landlord at the beginning or end of his tenancy. The tenant testified that he vacated the rental unit on April 1, 2021, and provided a forwarding address in writing in person on April 1, 2021. A witnessed proof of service form is submitted in support.

The tenant testified that the landlord has not returned his security deposit, and that the tenant did not authorize the landlord to keep any portion of the security deposit.

<u>Analysis</u>

Section 38 of the Act requires the landlord to either return the tenant's security deposit in full or file for dispute resolution for authorization to retain the deposit 15 days after the later of the end of a tenancy or upon receipt of the tenant's forwarding address in writing. If that does not occur, the landlord must pay a monetary award, pursuant to section 38(6)(b) of the Act, equivalent to double the value of the security deposit.

Section 24 of the Act provides that the right of a landlord to claim against a security deposit is extinguished if they do not comply with the requirements of section 23 in offering the tenant 2 opportunities for an inspection and completing a condition inspection report.

The tenant has provided affirmed undisputed testimony that no condition inspection report was prepared at any time for this tenancy. Consequently, I find that the landlord has extinguished their right to make a claim against the deposit for this tenancy.

Based on the undisputed evidence before me, I find that the landlord has extinguished their right to claim against the security deposit by failing to complete a condition inspection report in accordance with the Act and has failed to return the deposit in full within 15 days of receipt of the tenant's forwarding address. I accept the tenant's testimony that he has not waived his right to obtain a payment pursuant to section 38 of the Act as a result of the landlord's failure to abide by the provisions of that section of the Act. Under these circumstances and in accordance with section 38(6) of the Act, I find that the tenant is entitled to double the value of the security deposit paid for this tenancy. No interest is payable over this period.

As the tenant was successful in his application, I allow the tenant to recover his filing fee from the landlord in accordance with section 72 of the Act.

I find the tenant is entitled to a monetary order in the amount of \$1,000.00, comprised of \$900.00 for the doubled security deposit of \$450.00, and \$100.00 for the filing fee.

Conclusion

The tenant's application is granted.

The tenant is granted a monetary order in the amount of \$1,000.00.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: January 16, 2023

Residential Tenancy Branch